



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12083/2022**
DR. SUBHASH VIJAYRAN Petitioner
Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr Anil Soni, CGSC with Mr. Rahul Mourya, Advocate for R-1.
Mr Atul Kumar, Ms. Sweety Singh, Mr. Rahul Pandey and Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **26.08.2022**

CM APPL. 37178/2022(u/S 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 on behalf of Petitioner, seeking an interim order)

1. The Applicant/Petitioner, who appears in person, seeks time to arrange the payment of three lakhs – which is being demanded by AIIMS, Bhatinda for release of original documents/certificates.
2. Issue notice to the non-Applicants. Mr Anil Soni, CGSC, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Mr. Atul Kumar, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 2.
3. Upon filing of process fee, issue notice to the remaining Respondent, by all permissible modes including *dasti*, returnable on 01st September, 2022.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

AUGUST 26, 2022/d.negi