



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12083/2022**

DR. SUBHASH VIJAYRAN

..... Petitioner

Through: Dr. Subhash Vijayran, Petitioner (in-Person).

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Soni, CGSC with Mr. Devesh Dubey, Advocates for R-1 & 3.
Ms. Sonali Malhotra and Ms. Chavvi Arora, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

01.09.2022

CM APPL. 37178/2022 (seeking an interim order directing Respondent No. 3 to release the original documents/ certificates of the Petitioner)

1. Dr. Subhash Vijayran, petitioner-in-person, states that original documents/ certificates deposited with Respondent No. 3-AIIMS Bathinda, are not being returned which are required urgently as NEET (PG), 2022 counselling is scheduled from 1st September, 2022. The documents are withheld on account of dues/ claim of Rs. 3 lakhs that Respondent No. 3 has against the Petitioner.

2. Dr. Vijayran states that keeping the controversy aside, he undertakes



to the Court that he will deposit Rs. 3 lakhs with the Registrar General of this Court within a period of four months from today. Taking his statement on record and binding him to the same, the present application is disposed of with a direction to AIIMS Bathinda, to return original documents/certificates of the Petitioner within a period of one week from today.

3. With the above directions, the application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12083/2022

4. List on the date fixed i.e., 14th December, 2022.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

SEPTEMBER 1, 2022

as